| O8 - 02 - 200   | 2 HEET Docket  | No.:                   |
|---|--|------------------------|
| Rev. 6-93) DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03              | MAN JLY  |                        |
|   |  | <b>V</b>               |
| Tab settings → → → ▼ 102175712  To the Honorable Commissioner of Facility and Trademarks: F | 2 Verse record the attached original documents or co                       | ony thereof            |
|   | Name and address of receiving party(ies):                                  | py thereon.            |
| Name of conveying party(ies):  CARPENTAGE CO.   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les).                               |                        |
| CARPENTER CO. 5016 Monument Avenue  | Name: SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US)  |                        |
|   |  |                        |
| Richmond, Virginia 23230 M-15-19  | Internal Address:  |                        |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association   | Street Address: Park 80 East   |                        |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   | Otton C III Break Ctoton NI T  | 71D: 07777             |
| ☑ Corporation-State Virginia  | City: <u>Saddle Brook</u> State: <u>NJ</u> Z                               | IP: <u>0/003</u>       |
| ☐ Other   | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship  | · <del>W - 100</del> 0 |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   | ☐ Association  |                        |
|   | ☐ General Partnership  |                        |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  | ☐ Limited Partnership  |                        |
|   |  |                        |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   | ☐ Other  |                        |
| Other   | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domest designation is | tic<br>□ N             |
| Execution Date: May 13, 2002  | designation is ☐ Yes  (Designations must be a separate document from       | - N                    |
| Excoducit Bato. Array xay xay x   | Additional name(s) & address(es)   | □ N                    |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):  |  |                        |
|   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   |                        |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)   | _  |                        |
|   | 1,792,121<br>1,678,195   |                        |
|   | -,   |                        |
| Additional numbers  | ☐ Yes ☒ No   |                        |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   | 6. Total number of applications and  | 2                      |
| concerning document should be mailed:   | registrations involved:  |                        |
|   |  |                        |
| Name: Yvonne D. D'Erasmo, Trademark Paralegal   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$65.00                                      |                        |
| Internal Address:   |  |                        |
|   | ☐ Enclosed   |                        |
| Sealed Air Corporation  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                | ınt                    |
|   | 8. Deposit account number:   |                        |
| Street Address: Park 80 East  | O. Deposit documents   |                        |
| Guest / tau/ Colo   |  |                        |
|   | 500952   |                        |
| City: Saddle Brook State: NJ ZIP: 07663   |  |                        |
| DO NOT  | USE THIS SPACE   |                        |
| 08/01/2002 TDIAZ1 00000184 500952 1792121   |  |                        |
| 01 FC:481 40.00 CH  |  |                        |

1 FC:481 40.00 CH
22 FC:482 25.00 CH

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

July 3, 2002

Yvonne D. D'Erasmo, TM Paralegal

Name of Person Signing

Signature

July 3, 2002
Date

3

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and TRADEWARK

**REEL: 002553 FRAME: 0978** 

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**NAME OF REGISTRANT**: SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US)

(through assignment from CARPENTER

CO.)

MARK : PROTECH REGISTRATION NO. : 1792121

**REGISTRATION DATE**: September 7, 1993

MARK : RICHPAK REGISTRATION NO. : 1678195

**REGISTRATION DATE** : March 10, 1992

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, CARPENTER CO., a Corporation of Virginia, with a principal place of business at 5016 Monument Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23230, has adopted, used and is using the marks PROTECH and RICHPAK, which are the subject of United States Trademark Registration Nos. 1792121 and 1678195 and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said marks and in and to said United States Trademark Registrations; and;

WHEREAS, SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US), a Corporation of Delaware, with a principal place of business at Park 80 East, Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663, is desirous of acquiring said marks, said trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. CARPENTER CO. does hereby assign unto SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US), all right, title and interest in and to said marks and its United States Trademark Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business associated with said marks, effective as of the date below.
- 2. Carpenter Co. does also hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US) all claims for damages for reason of past infringement of the said marks, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.

| CORPORATION (US), its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument. |
|--|
|--|

| Date: | May | 15 | 2002 |
|-------|-----|----|------|
| Date. | · 7 | ٠, |      |

Signature:

Name: HERBERT A. CLAIBORNE IN

CARPENTER CO.

Title: SECRETARY

State of Vinginia
County of Herrico

On this 13th day of May, 2002, before me appeared but A lailounally the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (s)he signed it as a free act on behalf of Carpenter Co. with authority to do so.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11-30-04

#180396

| FORM PTO-1594 (Modified)     |
|------------------------------|
| (Rev. 6-93)                  |
| ONB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) |
| Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar  |
| TIMOS (DELVO)                |

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| <br>Docket No.: | _    |
|-----------------|------|
|                 | <br> |

|    |           | <br> | <br> |                     |     |   |
|----|-----------|------|------|---------------------|-----|---|
| TR | $\Lambda$ | ЯΛ   |      | $\boldsymbol{\cap}$ | MI  | V |
| 16 | AIJ       |      |      | U                   | NI. | T |

| Tab settings → → → ▼   | ▼      | V                               | ▼   | ▼                         | ▼                      | ▼             |
|--|--------|---------------------------------|---|---------------------------|------------------------|---------------|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of   | of Pat | ents and Trademarks:            | Please record t                             | he attached origin        | al documents or        | copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies):     CARPENTER CO.                                    |        |                                 | 2. Name and                                 | address of receivi        | ng party(ies):         |               |
| 5016 Monument Avenue   |        |                                 | Name: <u>SI</u>                             | EALED AIR CORI            | PORATION (US)          |               |
| Richmond, Virginia 23230   |        |                                 | Internal Add                                | dress:                    |                        |               |
| ☐ Individual(s)  |        | Association Limited Partnership | Street Addr                                 | ress: Park 80 Ea          | st                     |               |
| ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State Virginia                                 | _      | Limited Faturership             |   | lle Brook                 |                        |               |
| Other  Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)                                 |        | ☐ Yes ☒ No                      | 1   | al(s) citizenship<br>tion |                        |               |
| , common married of the straining party (tot)                                      |        |                                 |   | l Partnership             |                        |               |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |        | -                               | 1   | Partnership               |                        |               |
|  |        | Merger                          | 1   | ition-State <u>Delay</u>  |                        |               |
| ☐ Security Agreement   |        | Change of Name                  | ☐ Other _                                   |                           |                        |               |
| ☐ Other  |        |                                 |   | not domiciled in the Ur   |                        |               |
| Execution Date: May 13, 2002   |        |                                 | designation is                              | must be a separate do     | ☐ Yes                  | □ N           |
| Execution Date. Way 15, 2002   |        |                                 |   | ne(s) & address(es)       |                        | □ N           |
| 4. Application number(s) or registrat  | ion n  | umbers(s):                      | <u> </u>                                    |                           |                        |               |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)  |        | , ,                             | В   | 3. Trademark Regi         | stration No.(s)        |               |
| , a readment approach trailer  |        |                                 | 1,792,121                                   |                           |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 | 1,678,195                                   |                           |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 | , ,   |                           |                        |               |
|  |        | Additional numbers              | ☐ Yes 〔                                     | ⊠ No                      |                        |               |
| 5. Name and address of party to wh   | om c   | orrespondence                   | 6. Total numb                               | er of applications        | and                    |               |
| concerning document should be r  | naile  | d:                              |   | s involved:               |                        | 2             |
| Name: <u>Yvonne D. D'Erasmo, Tr</u>  | adem   | ark Paralegal                   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$65.00       |                           |                        |               |
| Internal Address:  |        |                                 | ☐ Enclosed                                  |                           |                        |               |
| Sealed Air Corporation   |        |                                 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |                           |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 |   | count number:             | •                      |               |
| Street Address: Park 80 East   |        |                                 | o. Deposit ac                               | ogant nambon              |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 | 500952                                      |                           |                        |               |
| City: Saddle Brook   | State  | : NJ ZIP: <u>07663</u>          |   |                           |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 | USE THIS SPACE                              |                           |                        |               |
|  |        |                                 |   |                           |                        |               |
| 0.01   |        |                                 |   |                           |                        |               |
| <ol><li>Statement and signature.</li><li>To the best of my knowledge and</li></ol> | d beli | ef, the foregoing inform        | nation is true and                          | d correct and any         | attached copy is       | a true copy   |
| of the original document.  |        |                                 |   |                           |                        |               |
| Yvonne D. D'Erasmo, TM Paral   | egal   | Gussell                         | Sumo  |                           | <sub>July</sub> ろ, 200 | 2             |
| Name of Person Signing   |        | //                              | Signature                                   | !                         | Date                   |               |
| radine of Folder, organics   |        | al number of pages including    | cover sheet, attac                          | hments, and TRAF          | 3<br>RK                |               |
|  |        |                                 |   |                           | <del></del>            |               |

REEL: 002553 FRAME: 0981

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**NAME OF REGISTRANT**: SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US)

(through assignment from CARPENTER

CO.)

MARK : PROTECH REGISTRATION NO. : 1792121

**REGISTRATION DATE**: September 7, 1993

MARK : RICHPAK REGISTRATION NO. : 1678195

**REGISTRATION DATE**: March 10, 1992

### **ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

WHEREAS, CARPENTER CO., a Corporation of Virginia, with a principal place of business at 5016 Monument Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23230, has adopted, used and is using the marks PROTECH and RICHPAK, which are the subject of United States Trademark Registration Nos. 1792121 and 1678195 and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said marks and in and to said United States Trademark Registrations; and;

WHEREAS, SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US), a Corporation of Delaware, with a principal place of business at Park 80 East, Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663, is desirous of acquiring said marks, said trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. CARPENTER CO. does hereby assign unto SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US), all right, title and interest in and to said marks and its United States Trademark Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business associated with said marks, effective as of the date below.
- 2. Carpenter Co. does also hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto SEALED AIR CORPORATION (US) all claims for damages for reason of past infringement of the said marks, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.

| 3. Carpenter Co. further authorize     | zes the commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the    |
|--|--|
| United states and any official of any  | country or countries foreign to the United States        |
| whose duty it is to record trademark:  | registrations, applications and title thereto, to record |
| the said marks and registrations and t | title thereto as the property of SEALED AIR              |
| CORPORATION (US), its successor        | s, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with  |
| the terms of this instrument.          |  |
|  |  |

|       | Mary   | 12  | 7 -0 |    |
|-------|--------|-----|------|----|
| Date: | 10 any | 17, | 2002 | Si |

Name: HERBERT A. CLAIBORNE IN

CARPENTER CO.

Title: SELETARY

State of Viginia )
County of Herrico )
ss

On this 13th day of May, 2002, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (s)he signed it as a free act on behalf of Carpenter Co. with authority to do so.

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires: 11-30-04

**RECORDED: 07/05/2002** 

#180396